ORDINANCE NO. 2004-11-143

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

(Center for Women in Transition Project No. 0102-02)

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2001, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2001-05-013 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2001-2002 authorizing certain activities under the Community Development Public Facilities and Improvements Program.

WHEREAS, due to new considerations related to the financing for the Center for Women in Transition's education and transitional housing facility, the City and the Center for Women in Transition now desire to make an amendment to the CDBG Agreement to extend the effective date of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City has the right and authority, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant program to make such an amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Urbana hereby approves AN AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT (CENTER FOR WOMEN IN TRANSITION PROJECT NO. 0102-02), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of the City of Urbana.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said

execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

of the city of orbana, firmors.
PASSED by the City Council this15th day of,
2004.
AYES: Chynoweth, Hayes, Patt, Wyman
NAYS:
ABSTAINS:
A le il ce
Phylia D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED by the Mayor this day of wovember
2004 .
TO I THE ALL OF
Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor